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Signatories (listed in Exhibit A hereto) to 
September 9, 2020 Letter to “Colleagues” 

Stanford Medical School  
291 Campus Drive 
Li Ka Shing Building 
Stanford, CA 94305-5101 

Dear Signatories to the September 9 Letter: 

We represent Dr. Scott Atlas.  In your September 9, 2020 letter to “Colleagues,” which 
has attracted (as you know and no doubt intended), widespread media attention, you state, among 
other things, that Dr. Atlas has “fostered” “falsehoods and misrepresentations of science.” 

In fact, it is your letter and that statement which are abjectly false.  The easily accessible 
public record, had you bothered to check it, is clear that Dr. Atlas has not in any way “fostered” 
any “falsehoods” or “misrepresentations.”  In fact, the views he has expressed are consistent with 
the five statements which you assert in your letter are “currently supported” by the 
“preponderance of data” and which you falsely imply our client has lied about.  And, any 
disagreement you claim to have about testing is not with Dr. Atlas, but with the entire 
Coronavirus Task Force, which, as you also know, includes Dr. Fauci, Dr. Redfield, Dr. Birx, 
and Dr. Giroir, all of whom unanimously approved the testing guidelines before the CDC, under 
the direction of Dr. Redfield, issued them. 

Accordingly, your letter, which you wrote and sent with no regard for the truth, 
maliciously defames Dr. Atlas.  See, e.g., Competitive Enterprise Inst. v. Mann, 150 A. 3d 1213, 
1243 (D.C. 2016), as amended (Dec. 13, 2018), cert. den., 589 U.S. ___ (2019) (“defamatory 
statements [in articles about climate change] that are personal attacks on an individual 
[scientist]’s honesty and integrity and assert or imply that [he] engaged in professional 
misconduct and deceit . . . , if false, do not enjoy constitutional protection,” even though they 
“related to a matter of public concern”). 

We therefore demand that you immediately issue a press release withdrawing your letter 
and that you contact every media outlet worldwide that has reported on it to request an 
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immediate correction of the record.  If you do not provide us by the close of business on Friday, 
September 18, 2020, with satisfactory written proof that you have done so, we will take all 
necessary and appropriate measures to enforce our client’s rights, seek compensatory and 
punitive damages for the harm you have caused, and vindicate his reputation in court. 

Dr. Atlas reserves all of his rights and waives none.  

Sincerely, 

Marc E. Kasowitz 
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EXHIBIT A 

SIGNATORIES TO SEPTEMBER 9, 2020 LETTER 

Maya Adam, MD 
(madam@stanford.edu) 

Manuel Ricardo Amieva, MD, PhD 
(amieva@stanford.edu) 

Jason Andrews MD, SM, DTM&H 
(jandr@stanford.edu) 

Jenny R. Aronson, MD 
(aronsonj@stanford.edu) 

Ann Arvin, MD  
(aarvin@stanford.edu) 

Steven M. Asch, MD, MPH 
(sasch@stanford.edu) 

Michael Baiocchi, PhD 
(baiocchi@stanford.edu) 

Michele Barry, MD 
(michele.barry@stanford.edu) 

Ami S. Bhatt, MD, PhD 
(asbhatt@stanford.edu) 

Helen M. Blau, PhD  
(hblau@stanford.edu) 

Catherine Blish, MD, PhD 
(cblish@stanford.edu) 

Matthew Bogyo, PhD 
(mbogyo@stanford.edu) 

Paul L. Bollyky, MD, D.Phil 
(pbollyky@stanford.edu) 

Melissa L. Bondy, PhD 
(mbondy@stanford.edu) 

Hector F. Bonilla, MD 
(hbonilla@stanford.edu) 

John C. Boothroyd, PhD 
(jboothr@stanford.edu) 

Jan Carette, PhD  
(carette@stanford.edu) 

Sharon Chen, MD, MS 
(shchen@stanford.edu) 

Glenn M. Chertow, MD, MPH 
(gchertow@stanford.edu) 

Wah Chiu, PhD  
(wahc@stanford.edu) 

Cornelia L. Dekker, MD 
(cdekker@stanford.edu) 

Stanley C. Deresinski, MD, FIDSA 
(polishmd@stanford.edu) 

Dylan Dodd, MD, PhD 
(ddodd2@stanford.edu) 

Elizabeth S. Egan, MD, PhD 
(eegan@stanford.edu) 

Shirit Einav, MD  
(seinav@stanford.edu) 

Michael Fischbach, PhD 
(fischbach@fischbachgroup.org) 
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Paul Graham Fisher, MD 
(pfisher@stanford.edu) 

Stephen J. Galli, MD  
(sgalli@stanford.edu) 

Hayley A. Gans 
(drhayley@stanford.edu) 

Lisa Goldman-Rosas, PhD, MPH 
(lgrosas@stanford.edu) 

Steven Goodman, MD, MHS, PhD 
(steve.goodman@stanford.edu) 

Philip M. Grant, MD 
(pmgrant@stanford.edu) 

Harry B. Greenberg, MD 
(harry.greenberg@stanford.edu) 

Bonnie Halpern-Felsher, PhD, FSAHM 
(bonnie.halpernfelsher@stanford.edu) 

Victor Henderson, MD 
(vhenders@stanford.edu) 

Tina Hernandez-Boussard, PhD, MPH, MS 
(boussard@stanford.edu) 

Dora Yuk-Wai Ho, MD, PhD 
(jsbach@stanford.edu) 

Marisa Holubar, MD, MS 
(mholubar@stanford.edu) 

Ann Hsing, PhD, MPH 
(annhsing@stanford.edu) 

Kerwyn Casey Huang, PhD 
(kchuang@stanford.edu) 

Esther M. John, PhD, MSPH 
(emjohn@stanford.edu) 

Samantha H. Johnston, MD, MPH 
(Samantha.Johnston@ucsf.edu) 

Abby C. King, PhD 
(king@stanford.edu) 

Allison W. Kurian, MD, MSc 
(akurian@stanford.edu) 

Lianne Kurina, PhD 
(lkurina@stanford.edu) 

Desiree LaBeaud, MD, MS 
(dlabeaud@stanford.edu) 

Stephen P. Luby, MD  
(sluby@stanford.edu) 

Mitchell R. Lunn, MD, MAS, FACP, FASN 
(lunn@stanford.edu) 

Holden Terry Maecker, PhD 
(maecker@stanford.edu) 

Yvonne Maldonado, MD 
(bonniem@stanford.edu) 

Roshni Mathew, MD 
(roshnim@stanford.edu) 

A.C. Matin, PhD 
(a.matin@stanford.edu) 

Michelle M. Mello, JD, PhD 
(mmello@law.stanford.edu) 

Thomas C. Merigan, MD 
(merigan@stanford.edu) 
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Edward S. Mocarski Jr., PhD 
(mocarski@stanford.edu) 

Denise M. Monack, PhD 
(dmonack@stanford.edu) 

Kari C. Nadeau, MD, PhD 
(knadeau@stanford.edu) 

Sruiti Nadimpalli, MD 
(sruti@stanford.edu) 

Joanna Nelson, MD 
(joanna2@stanford.edu) 

Lorene Nelson, PhD, MS 
(lnelson@stanford.edu) 

Mindie H. Nguyen, MD, MAS, AGAF, 
FAASLD (mindiehn@stanford.edu) 

Juno Obedin-Maliver, MD, MPH, MAS 
(junoom@stanford.edu) 

Michelle C. Odden, PhD 
(modden@stanford.edu) 

Doug K. Owens, MD, MS 
(owens@stanford.edu) 

Latha Palaniappan, MD, MS, FAHA, 
FACC, FACP (lathap@stanford.edu) 

Lesley S. Park, PhD, MPH 
(lesley.park@stanford.edu) 

Julie Parsonnet, MD 
(parsonnt@stanford.edu) 

Philip A. Pizzo, MD  
(ppizzo@stanford.edu) 

Rita A. Popat, PhD 
(rpopat@stanford.edu) 

Charles G. Prober, MD 
(cprober@stanford.edu) 

David H. Rehkopf, ScD, MPH 
(drehkopf@stanford.edu) 

David A. Relman, MD 
(relman@stanford.edu) 

Jack S. Remington, MD 
(jack.remington@stanford.edu) 

Cybele A. Renault, MD, DTM&H 
(renaultc@stanford.edu) 

Thomas N. Robinson, MD, MPH 
(tom.robinson@stanford.edu) 

Kristin L. Sainani, PhD 
(kcobb@stanford.edu) 

Joshua Salomon, PhD 
(salomon1@stanford.edu) 

Lee M. Sanders, MD, MPH 
(leesanders@stanford.edu) 

Peter Sarnow, PhD 
(psarnow@stanford.edu) 

Clea C. Sarnquist, MD 
(cleas@stanford.edu) 

David S. Schneider, PhD 
(david.schneider@stanford.edu) 

Gary K. Schoolnik, MD 
(schoolni@cmgm.stanford.edu) 
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Jake Scott, MD  
(scottja@stanford.edu) 

Talal Seddik, MD 
(talal@stanford.edu) 

Robert W. Shafer, MD 
(rshafer@stanford.edu) 

Lucy Shapiro, PhD  
(shapiro@stanford.edu) 

Gary M. Shaw, DrPH 
(gmshaw@stanford.edu) 

Robert Siegel 
(siegelr@stanford.edu) 

Julia F. Simard, ScD 
(jsimard@stanford.edu) 

Sara Singer, MBA, PhD 
(ssinger@stanford.edu) 

Upinder Singh, MD  
(usingh@stanford.edu) 

Justin L. Sonnenburg, PhD 
(admin_sonnenburg@stanford.edu) 

Tim Stearns, PhD 
(stearns@stanford.edu) 

Marcia L. Stefanick, PhD 
(stefanick@stanford.edu) 

David A. Stevens, MD, FACP, FAAM, 
FIDSA (stevens@stanford.edu) 

David M. Studdert, LLB, MPH, ScD 
(studdert@stanford.edu) 

Aruna Subramanian, MD 
(asubram2@stanford.edu) 

Holly K. Tabor, PhD 
(hktabor@stanford.edu) 

Lucy S. Tompkins, MD, PhD 
(lucytomp@stanford.edu) 

Abraham C. Verghese, MD, MACP, 
FRCP(Edin) (abrahamv@stanford.edu) 

Chih-Hung Jason Wang, MD, PhD 
(cjwang1@stanford.edu) 

Taia T. Wang, MD, PhD, MSCI 
(taiawang@stanford.edu) 

Alice S. Whittemore, PhD 
(alicesw@stanford.edu) 

Dean L. Winslow MD, FACP, FIDSA, 
FPIDS (dwinslow@stanford.edu)


